Statement of Consideration (SOC)

Adult Protective Services and General Adult Services SOP 
The following comments were received when SOP chapters, 4A & 6 and 4C.3 were sent to field staff for review.  Comments about typographical and grammatical errors are excluded; these errors have been corrected.  Thanks to those who reviewed and commented.  

SOP 4A APS Intake
Comment:  SOP 4A Last paragraph in section.  Can we take information out on criteria that would meet GAS intake?  Material referenced in 4A.3.   Current paragraph in 4A does not contain other GAS criteria.
Response:  Point well taken; the referenced paragraph was deleted.
SOP 4A.1 Acceptance Criteria For Adult Abuse, Spouse/Partner Abuse, Neglect and Exploitation

Comments:

· I would like to share my reservations regarding the addition of hoarding as acceptance criteria for self-neglect.  I feel the inclusion of this could be seen as culturally bias.  Also if the term hoarding is going to be used I feel it needs to be specific in nature.  I feel that the term is too broad and open to too many interpretations.   
· SOP will need to define “hoarding”. Everyone saves something and to what extent would it be considered self neglectful.  I agree with removing the DV/K-Tap SOP. 

· What exactly are they referring to when they are saying hoarding?  I think that there needs to be more to that than just the word.  Hoard=A hidden fund or supply saved for future use.  To gather or accumulate by saving or hiding.  

· People may save all sorts of things.  How would you differentiate between saving something that you would need for future use and when would it pass the line of saving something to be called hoarding?  Who is qualified to say that a person is a hoarder?
· Doing reports on people because they hoard things doesn’t make sense.  People who went through the depression or World War I tend to hoard things because they have gone through periods where they had to do without.  If that is the only allegation it doesn’t make sense to think it is self neglect.  My grandmother stock piled food for years because things had been scarce during the depression and World War I and she didn’t want to go without again.  I never considered this neglectful.

· I would like to see a complete definition for hoarding and how that is related to self neglect.  I know lots and lots of elderly folks that have a tendency to keep everything and stock up on food items, linens, etc. to a degree more than they need, but that doesn’t mean they are self neglectful.  

· There are some people who have been “hoarders” for most of their lives and who are we to say people have to throw their stuff out. If there are safety issues, fire, rodents etc than we already do those referrals.  I don’t think it needs to be added.

· I reviewed the SOP and have the following concern re: the word of “hoarding”.  I personally believe that “hoarding” should be defined or otherwise clarified as to lifestyle (hoarding) issues vs. safety (hoarding) fire hazard concerns.

· I feel the term "hording" needs to be more defined.  Our APS policy is already open to much interpretation that we don't need anymore confusion.

· I would suggest that “hoarding” either be defined or clarified to discern between lifestyle issues and safety concerns for adults.

· The following comments were received from the CPS/APS Specialist:  Regarding “Hoarding” being added to the acceptance criteria for self neglect, I would like to know what definition would be used. I followed the KRS link to definitions but did not see one for “Hoarding.” Many of our elderly lived through the Great Depression of the 1930’s and as such, often times save things that they think they might need in the future (Even if they will never actually need them). Also, most of our elderly live on a fixed income and many, especially in rural areas, also like to save things they think might need. I guess I’d just like to see the definition of “Hoarding” and how it would apply to self neglect in adults.
Response:  In response to field comments, hoarding will remain as an indicator of self neglect in keeping with national trends of best practices.  Hoarding will remain an indicator in acceptance criteria of self neglect.  In response to the field comments, a definition of hoarding has been added to the definition section as:  An extensive collection and retention of things or animals until they interfere with day to day functions such as home, health, family, work and social life and which causes safety and/or health hazards.

Comment:  SOP 4A.2.4, SPOUSE/PARTNER ABUSE
DCBS shall receives and investigates reports that meet the definition of adult pursuant to KRS 209A.020 (4)-Definitions for Chapter, Chapter 209A - Spousal Abuse or Neglect.  

· SOP 4A.2.4  Introduction Should the inclusion of cohabitating partners be in this section as well?  Case law criteria is referenced in 4A.2
· Introduction Should the inclusion of cohabitating partners be in this section as well?  Case law criteria is referenced in 4A.2.

Response:  In response to this comment, a link was added to SOP 4A.2.
Comment: SOP 4A2.7 I have concern that suicide attempts are considered as investigations and not resource links.  It appears the patient/victim is under enough stress when an attempt is made that this softer approach is more appropriate.
Response:  These types of reports may be viewed as a form of self-neglect for an adult that meets the definition of an adult per KRS Chapter 209(A).020.  No change was made as a result of this comment.
Comment:  SOP 4A.2.9 – Stated “when making the decision to accept a report of mental injury the social worker considers the following factors including but not limited to funds, assets, or property, ….”  The factors do not follow for Mental Injury, but do for exploitation.

Response:  Corrected, thanks for the review.

Comment:  On APS referrals the same as we do for CPS referrals  For example, If there is a second incident in an open investigation during the first 30 days, can we take this as a 2nd incident or does it need to be a new report.

Response:  Yes, we can capture multiple incidents into a single assessment.  The only constant is we must have the same victim.
Comment: SOP 4A.3, REPORT NOT MEETING ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA
(a) The reporting source reports that an adult is improperly dressed for some activities, but the clothing deficiency does not result in harm to the well being of the adult;

(b) The reporting source reports that the caretaker provides nutritious food irregularly or in insufficient amounts, but there is not an impairment in the health of the adult;

(c) The reporting source reports inadequate hygiene conditions that, although not optimal, do not adversely affect the well being of the adult;

I have a concern that if these (g-h-i) are the responsibilities of a caretaker then failure to provide the service could be neglect even if the adult did not suffer an impairment. I agree they should not be self neglect but caretaker neglect may require that they be expected as a service.

Response:  The FSOS has discretion to reject or accept and is considered on a case to case basis.
SOP 4C.3 Kentucky Temporary Assistance Program (K-TAP) Referral Concerning Domestic Violence 

Comment:  Concerning sop 4C.3, will there no longer be an exemption for DV victims or will the assessment process be changed? What will be replacing this sop? I think I would want some more information about this change such as why is there a need to change it? Just need more information.

Response:  As SOP 4C.3 deals with the KTAP benefits of a DV victim and children, any exemption question on that process should be directed to Family Support.  If a Family Support worker learns of DV allegations, a report should be made to APS, or made to CPS if children are involved.
Comment: SOP 6.1 I have a question!  On the draft SOP for General Adult it states that “The SSW may accept a report for services when an adult  who is an alleged victim of domestic violence, and the person with access is a former spouse, a former cohabiting partner, or a partner who has a child in common”.  When it states may accept, does this mean we accept an investigation only when the victim is requesting for services!  Please clarify when we would take this as investigations or not!  Thanks.
Response:  An investigation for General Adult Services may be initiated if requested by the adult or at the direction of the adult.
Comment: 
6.1 GENERAL reports under PROCEDURE: If you change the SOP to say that a general needs to be requested BY the adult, then we won't get reports on: elderly adults who want to hide the abuse; who are afraid of the perp; who need help but will not call anyone; and, on adults who won't call us and the potential reporting source wants to remain anonymous for whatever reason. I think this is not a good change.

Response:  Adults who do not have a mental or physical impairment and do not meet the definition of adult per KRS 209A.020 may choose to seek assistance from the state agency at the individual’s discretion.

Comment:  SOP 6.1 just want to make sure I am interpreting this SOP part correctly. Under Intake and Acceptance Criteria on General Adult Services, bottom of first page - #1 – we only do this if the adult is requesting, correct? I think in the past, based on the persons age, we have accepted referrals that were made by a reporter but not being requested by the individual. I know there may be exceptions, but in general, we no longer do this, correct?
Response:  Correct.

SOP 6.2 Assessment Documentation and Timeframes
Comments: 
· Under procedure #2 (the second #2), sentence is confusing.  States “if contact with adult is made, do not complete CQA.”
· The 2nd #2 in bold print it says CQA WHEN THE ADULT HAS BEEN LOCATED - I would think they mean the …when the adult has NOT been located. 
· Under procedure #2 (the second #2), sentence is confusing.  States “if contact with adult is made, do not complete CQA.”
· If Completion of the Adult CQA is not necessary in situations where the SSW after repeated, diligent efforts the SSW is unable to locate an adult,   .  In these situations the SSW documents their efforts to locate the adult in the "Investigation Conclusions" section.  The SSW does not complete the Adult CQA when the adult has 

· I think ‘Not” needs to be inserted here 
been located.

· Under procedure #2 (the second #2), sentence is confusing.  States “if contact with adult is made, do not complete CQA.”
· Under DRAFT SOP 6.2 ASSESSMENT DOCUMENTAION AND TIMEFRAMES, under PROCEDURE under # 2: Should this not be #3 AND should the change read: "The SSW does not complete the Adult CQA when the adult has NOT been located."???
Response:  “Not” has been inserted so the statement now reads, “The SSW does not complete the Adult CQA when the adult has not been located”. 
Comment: 6.4:  Procedure 2.  I would suggest that you add every 30 calendar days in parentheses after the word monthly.  This is how it is stated in 7F.4 for CPS.  Otherwise staff will visit on Sept. 1 and Oct. 31 and feel they are in compliance when in fact it has been almost 2 months.

Response:  Changes were made to SOP 6.4 Procedure 2 which will now read, “The SSW has personal contact with the adult each calendar month.  The expectation of such contacts is established in the case plan and agreed to by the adult or the adult’s guardian;” 
Comment: 6.4 Procedure 4.  Documentation policy states that contacts should be recorded within 5 working days, per SOP 1.8 in General Tasks.  

Response:  Changes were made to SOP 6.4 Procedure 4 which will now read, “The SSW documents all contacts with the adult or on behalf of the adult within five (5) working days of the contact.  
Comment: I did have a few comments regarding some of the wording in the draft.  Under SOP 6.1. (b) it still refers to perp as the "person with access".  We went back to perp over a year ago. It also refers to Information and Referral determination under number 6 of this same section.  I & R's were done away with a long time ago and now all are called resource linkages.  
Response:  Changes were made to replace I & R with resource linkage and perpetrator replaces “person with access”.  Thank you for your comment.
